
Sheet No. 32.2 

to be implemented with next change in the WNAR rate 

Schedule LMM-R-4 

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT RIDER (WNAR) 

(Applicable to services provided in the recovery period of the November 2024 

through October 2025 billing months) 

 

 

Calculation of Current Weather Adjustment Rate (WA): 

 

Sum of Monthly WNA for August 2023 – July 2024 

(AWNA) 

 

$4,075,881 

Annual Reconciliation (AR) + $867,811 

Amount deferred from previous recovery period 

(AD) + $0 

Ordered Adjustment (OA) + $0 

Total Amount to be collected = $4,943,692 

Expected Residential Usage in Recovery Period 

in Ccf ÷ 69,474,326  

Amount per Ccf = $0.0712/Ccf 

   

Weather Adjustment Rate (WA) 

(not to exceed $0.05/Ccf) 

 

$0.0500/Ccf 

If WA >$0.0500, Amount over $0.05/Ccf  $0.0212/Ccf 

Amount deferred   $1,472,856 

 

  



Sheet No. 32.2 

to be implemented with next change in the WNAR rate 

Schedule LMM-R-4 

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT RIDER (WNAR) 

(Applicable to services provided in the recovery period of the on November 1, 

2024 through October 31, 2025 billing months) 

 

 

Calculation of Current Weather Adjustment Rate (WAR): 

 

Monthly WNA included in WNA Factor:          August 2023 through July 2024 

Sum of Monthly WNA (AWNA)                                    $4,075,881.00 

Annual Reconciliation (AR) + $867,811.00 

Total Weather Adjustment (TWA) = $4,943,692.00  

Ordered Adjustment (OA) ± $0.00 

Weather Adjustment (TWA +OA) = 
$4,943,692.00 

Expected Retail Sales in the Recovery Period ÷  69,474,326 Ccf 

Weather Adjustment Rate for Residential Customers 

(WR) 

= $0.0712/Ccf 

Sum of Monthly WNA for August 2023 – July 2024 

(AWNA) 

 

$4,075,881 

Annual Reconciliation (AR) + $867,811 

Amount deferred from previous recovery period 

(AD) + $0 

Ordered Adjustment (OA) + $0 

Total Amount to be collected = $4,943,692 

Expected Residential Usage in Recovery Period 

in Ccf ÷ 69,474,326  

Amount per Ccf = $0.0712/Ccf 

   

Weather Adjustment Rate (WA) 

(not to exceed $0.05/Ccf) 

 

$0.0500/Ccf 

If WA >$0.0500, Amount over $0.05/Ccf  $0.0212/Ccf 

Amount deferred   $1,472,856 

 


